

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM PROG 49

This agreement is made this 25 day of Capul, 2023, between and shall be binding upon
the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and
6+m cement construction (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor")
and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

FY 2023 CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROGRAM

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number RM PROG 49 for FY 2023 CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROGRAM, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RM PROG 49 Legal Notice
 - iv) General Provisions
 - v) Special Provisions
 - vi) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: April 21, 2023
 - Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within by September 17, 2023. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this day of april 2023.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

Gtm cement construction Inc					
Print Company Name					
Individual or Partnership Corporation					
Accepted this 25 h day of epul, 2023.					
pres, dont					
By Position/Title					
By Position/Title					
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS					
Accepted this 4th day of May, 2023. Keith Giagnorio, Village President	į				
Attest: 2 Jeste Breus					

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL ME	EN BY THESE	PRESENTS,	that we_	G & M Cement Construction Inc	, a company	
organized under the laws	s of the State of	Illinois		and licensed to do business	in the State of	
Illinois as Principal and	RLI Insurance (Company	_, a corpo	oration organized and existin	g under the	
laws of the State of	Illinois	_, with autho	rity to do	business in the State of Illin	ois, as Surety,	
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of						
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand I	Dollars and no/100			dollars (\$_750,000).00	
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which						
we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.						

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated May 4, 2023, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2023 CONCRETE REHABILITATION PROGRAM

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number RM PROG 49 Page 5

APPROVED this 4th day of, 2023.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this day of pul., 2023.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
	G & M Cement Construction Inc
BY: Keith Giagnorio, Village President	BY: Mul
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Sharon Kuderna, VIllage Clerk Elizabeth Brezinski	
	SURETY: RLI Insurance Company
	BY: CHRISTOPHER T BETHTOLD
	BY: All Property in Fact
	ВҮ:
	(SEAL)

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint: Christopher J. Bechtold, Richard G. Bechtold, Rea Robinson, jointly or severally				
Christopher J. Bechood, Renard G. Bechood, Rea Roomson, Johnty of Se	vorany			
in the City of Palatine, State of Illinois full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledg bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed S25,000,000.00 for any single obligation.				
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Comp				
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insura following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board o	nce Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the f Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:			
the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Trea of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Se Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, po seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertaking signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by fa IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Corcaused these presents to be executed by its respective	cretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint dicies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate is, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The acsimile." **Tractors Bonding and Insurance Company*, as applicable, have			
State of Illinois	By: Barton W. Davis Vice President			
County of Peoria SS	CERTIFICATE			
On this7th day ofMarch,2022, before me, a Notary Public, personally appearedBarton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this			
Catherine D. Glover Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company			
CATHERINE D. GLOVER OFFICIAL SEAL PORTE OF MOTARY Public - State of Illinois MY Commission Expires March 24, 2024	By: Dick Corporate Secretary			